DONGGUAN AMPFORT ELECTRONICS CO., LTD. www.ampfort.net
SPECIFICATION FORAPPROVAL
承认书
FOR CUSTOMERAPPROVAL
客户承认栏
WWAB7.3-05
Prepared：石锦均
拟制

Energy
(J)
Typical
Capacitance
（Ref.）
@1KHZ
(pF)
AC
(Vrms)
DC
(V)
Vc
(V)
IP
(A) 2ms 10/1000μs
07D271K 270±10% 175 225 460
10
1000
(@2KV)
0.25
12.6 24 170
07D471K 470±10% 300 385 780 26.8 42 100
07D511K 510±10% 320 418 840 28.0 45 90
07D561K 560±10% 350 460 925 28.0 45 90
10D271K 270±10% 175 225 460
25
2000
(@4KV)
0.40
30 49 350
10D471K 470±10% 300 385 780 52 85 230
10D511K 510±10% 320 418 840 52 92 210
10D561K 560±10% 350 460 925 52 92 190
6.
NO. Item Condition Performances
6.1 Apperance Visual inspection No visual damage
6.2 Marking Visual inspection Clear marking

the varistor at an ambient temperature of 25°C.
6.6 Energy
With a specific pulse current (2mS waveform, 10/1000μs can also be taken) applied to
the varistor, the change rate of the varistor voltage is within 10% of max energy.
6.7
Max.flow
energy
6.8 f=1KHz;Test level≤1Vrms。
6.5
Max.continuous
                      VDC
7.Reliability Testing
NO. Item Requirements Conditions
7.1 Solderability
7.2 265±3℃   5±1 second for 05D series
10±1 second applies to 07D/10D series
7.3 125±2℃, 1000±24 hours, apply VDC or Vrms (maximum
continuous working voltage) for 90 minutes.
7.4 Varistor voltage change rate before and
after the test │△V/V1mA│≤5%.

SMD varistor is soldered with lead-free solder, and the silver side of the chip is used as one of the soldering
surfaces. Therefore, the above reflow soldering curve is recommended for soldering. If the above conditions
(265℃/20S-40S, in and out time 8~10 minutes) are exceeded, soldering , Please pay attention to the problem of
tin melting and the virtual silver electrode on the bonding surface.
Welding problem.
11.2 Soldering iron heavy industry welding conditions
Item                                                                                Condition
Soldering iron tip temperature                                              350℃（max）
Welding time                                                                              3s(max)
                  Diameter of soldering iron tip Ф3mm(max)
12.V-I Characteristic Table
10-3 10-2 10-1 100 101 102 103
7D271 270 320 370 390 440 520 750
7D471 470 560 600 670 760 900 1170
7D511 510 620 670 720 840 990 1300
10D271 270 310 360 380 430 500 640
10D471 470 560 610 650 740 820 1100
10D511 510 620 670 710 800 880 1280
10D561 560
Current
Voltage
Part Number